
October 11, 2007 

Ms. P. h s t r o n g  
Assistant City ht to~ney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 Sout11 Larnar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Annstrong: 

You ask whether certain inforindtion is s~~bjec t  to required public disclosure under the 
Public hformatio~l Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 295864. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "depa~tn~ent") received a request for a specified report. 
You claim that tl~erequested infomation is excepted fiom disclosure under section 552.101 
of the Goveriinlent Code. We have considered tile exception you claim and bave reviewed 
the information you submitted.' 

Section 552.101 excepts fiom disclosure "informatioii considered to be confidential by law, 
either constitutional, statutory, or by jtldicial decision." Gov't Code 8 552.101, This 
exception encompasses information that other statutes make confidential. 
Sectioll550.065(b) of the Trailsportation Code states that except as provided by subsectioii 
(c)? accident reports are privileged and confidential. See Transp. Code 5 550.065. 
Section 550.065(~)(4) provides for the release of accident reporis lo a person w l ~ o  pro~ides 
two of the f'ollowi~lg three items of infom~ation: (1) date of the accident; (2) naine of any 
person involved ill the accident; and (3) specific locatioii of the accident. See id. 
4 550.065(~)(4). Under this provision, the Texas Dcpa13ment of Transportalio~l or another 
goveml~ental entity is required to release a copy of' an accident report to a person cvho 
provides the agency with two or more of the items of iiiformation specified by the statute. 

 his letter iiiling assumes that the submitted representative saiilpie of infoi~nation is tiiily 
represeiitativc of the requested infoiniation as a \vIlole. Tliis i?!ling neillier reaclies 110s autiiorizes tile 
department to witilhold any islformatioii that is substantially different Erosli tlie submitted iiifoiination. See 
Gov'i Code $9 552.30l(e)(l)(D), ,302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988); 497 at 4 (1988). 
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Id.. Tile submitted iiifoi~iiation is contained in an accident report form that appears to have 
been conipleted pursuant to chapter 550 of the Transpo~tation Code. See ici. 5 550.064 
(officer's accident report). lii this instance, the requestor lias not provided the depa~mien! 
with two of tile three specified iten~s of infonnation. Therefore, the department inust 
withhold the submitted accident report under section 550.065ib) ofthe Transportation Code. 

This letter ruling is liinited to the particular records at issue in this request and liinited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, tliis ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatioii regarding any oilier records or any other circun~stances. 

This ruling triggers important deadliiles regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governtnental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
fio~om asking the attonley general to reconsider this ri~iing. Gov't Code 6 552.301ff). If the 
govemtiiental body wants to challenge this ruling, the govemmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the fiill 
benefit of such an appeal; the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governinenla1 body does not appeal this riding and tile 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against tile govenullental body to enforce this ri~ling. 
3. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the govemn~eaial body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking tlie next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.22i(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit cl~allengi~~g this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Gove~nment Code. If the goven~mental body fails to do one of these things, then tlie 
requestor sl~ould report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with tlie district or county 
attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the go\~emmental body to withhoid ail or some of the  
requested infoimalion: tile requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govenuncntal 
body. Id. 5 552.32i(a); Texas Dep8'i of Pub. Scifety v. Gilbrenlh, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.---Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of infoiination triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance wit11 tliis ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infoinlation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
co~nplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah SchIoss at the Office of the 
Attorney General a: (512) 475-2497. 
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If tile govemnental body- the requestor: or any other person has questioils or comnients 
about this niling, they may contact our office. .4!thougii there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date ofthis ruling. 

Assistant Attorney Geiieral 
Open Records Division 

Euc: Submitted docuiner~ts 

c: Ms. Deborah Mayfield 
Baylor Uiiiversity Medical Center 
P.O. Box 46036 
Garland, Texas 75046 
(W/O enciosures) 


